

Control Number: 46245



Item Number: 658

Addendum StartPage: 0

The Carlton Law Firm, P.L.L.C.

4301 Westbank Drive, Suite B-130 Austin, Texas 78746

> Phone: (512) 614-0901 Facsimile: (512) 900-2855

2018 MAR - 5 AM 11: 36

PUBLIC BARRY CLEAR SIGN

John J Carlton

john@carltonlawaustin.com

March 6, 2018

Via Electronic Filing

Stephen Journeay Public Utility Commission of Texas 1701 N. Congress Avenue Austin, Texas 78711

RE: SOAH Docket No. 473-17-0119.WS; PUC Docket No. 46245; Application of Double Diamond Utility Company, Inc. for a Water & Sewer Rate / Tariff Change.

Dear Mr. Journeay:

In follow-up to its request dated February 15, 2018, Double Diamond Utility Company, Inc., respectfully re-urges the Commission to make the number running memoranda and workpapers (including the native Excel files) available to the parties in this proceeding.¹

The Proposal for Decision was issued in this docket by Administrative Law Judge Casey Bell on February 13, 2018. The parties interested in the proceeding have requested, and the Commission has granted, an Agreed Motion to Extend Deadlines, so as to allow the parties the opportunity to review and consider the memoranda and workpapers (including the native Excel files) relied upon by Judge Bell in issuing the Proposal for Decision. The parties interested in this proceeding now have until March 14, 2018, to file exceptions to the Proposal for Decision. Without the ability to fully analyze and consider the calculations that were made by or for Judge Bell, DDU and the other parties are at a significant disadvantage in preparing exceptions and replies to the PFD.

Sincerely,

THE CARLTON LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.

John J. Carlton

Attorney for Double Diamond Utility Company,

Inc.

¹ See 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.3(b)(3) and the Commission's Number Running Guidelines provided in Application of LCRA Transmission Services Corporation to Change Rates, Docket No. 28906, Order No. 22 (Sep. 29, 2004)(paragraph 10 of Number Running Guidelines provides that "workpapers will be available upon request of parties after the PFD or number running schedules are made public.").